

No. 21-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD D. JONES & CO., L.P., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

EDWARD ANDERSON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK A. PERRY
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036

ALEXANDER K. MIRCHEFF
MERYL L. YOUNG
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071

JAMES F. BENNETT
Counsel of Record
ROSEMARIE BLASE
CAITLIN E. O'CONNELL
DOWD BENNETT LLP
7733 Forsyth Boulevard
Suite 19
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 889-7300
jbennett@dowdbennett.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	4
A. Statutory Framework	4
B. Factual and Procedural Background	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DEEPEDED AN EXISTING CONFLICT AMONG COURTS OF APPEALS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF “IN CONNECTION WITH” AFTER <i>TROICE</i>	13
A. <i>Troice</i> Addressed SLUSA’s Application In Actions Involving Uncovered Securities	13
B. The Courts of Appeals Have Split In Determining <i>Troice</i> ’s Impact on the “In Connection With” Standard.....	15
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S STANDARD CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS	21
A. <i>SEC v. Zandford</i>	21
B. <i>United States v. O’Hagan</i>	24

C. <i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Dabit</i>	24
D. <i>Chadbourne & Parke v. Troice</i>	25
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT AND RECURRING	29
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With SLUSA’s Language and Upsets Congress’s Regulatory Scheme	29
B. This Case Presents A Recurring Issue Requiring This Court’s Review	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Mar. 4, 2021).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California Granting Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss (Nov. 12, 2019).....	32a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (May 12, 2021)	52a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ex parte AmSouth Bancorporation</i> , 717 So. 2d 357 (Ala. 1998)	32
<i>Bartle v. Fidelity Brokerage Servs. LLC</i> , No. 20-00064-CV-W-GAF, 2020 WL 8367532 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 15, 2020)	20
<i>Bernard v. BNY Mellon, N.A.</i> , No. 2:18-CV-00783-CRE, 2019 WL 2462606 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 25, 2019)	20
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	25
<i>Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 571 U.S. 377 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Chicago v. Fulton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 585 (2021)	30
<i>Gilman v. Wheat, First Sec., Inc.</i> , 692 A.2d 454 (Md. Ct. App. 1997)	32
<i>Goldberg v. Bank of America</i> , 846 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021)	31
<i>Henderson v. BNY Mellon</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 438 (D. Mass. 2015)	20

<i>Hidalgo-Velez v. San Juan Asset Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Holtz v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , 846 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2017).....	15, 31, 32
<i>Kearney v. Prudential-Bache Sec. Inc.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 416 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	35
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Portell v. Zayed</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 1025 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....	20
<i>Roland v. Green</i> , 675 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Rowinski v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)	19
<i>S.E.C. v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taksir v. Vanguard Grp.</i> , 903 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 2018)	17, 18, 19
<i>Tatum v. Legg Mason Wood Walker, Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 121 (5th Cir. 1996).....	35
<i>United States v. Hussain</i> , 972 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2020).....	35
<i>United States v. McLellan</i> , 959 F.3d 442 (1st Cir. 2020)	17, 18

United States v. O'Hagan,
521 U.S. 642 (1997).....7, 24

Walden v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.,
No. 2:20-CV-01972-CRE, 2021 WL 2317856
(W.D. Pa. June 7, 2021)20

Wallace v. Smith Barney, Inc.,
No. 09-96-100 CV, 1997 WL 137412
(Tex. Ct. App. Mar. 27, 1997)32

Yates v. United States,
574 U.S. 528 (2015).....31

Zola v. TD Ameritrade,
889 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2018).....16, 17

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 635

7 U.S.C. § 6b35

15 U.S.C. § 77r.....7

15 U.S.C. § 78j6, 7

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.....4, 5

15 U.S.C. § 78bb2, 5, 7, 30

18 U.S.C. § 134835

28 U.S.C. § 12541

REGULATION

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-56, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995).....4

Michael A. Perino, *Fraud and Federalism:
Preempting Private State Securities Fraud Causes
of Action*, 50 Stan. L. Rev. 273 (1998)5

S. Rep. 105-182 (1998).....5
